Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Grant Making Practice
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. Listing separately for each year, in the years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 what was the 

i. Total annual financial value of grants given to the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector by your authority?

ii. Total number of grants given to the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector by your authority?

Answer:

Partial information for 2018/19 and full information for 2020/21 is available under Open Data on the Council’s website at Explore — Leicester Open Data
This letter therefore constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is already in the public domain i.e., the Council’s website.

Data for the period January 2019 - March 2020 will be published by end September 2022 and therefore this is exempt under Section 22 of the Act -information intended for future publication.
2. Listing separately for each year, in the years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 of the above grants (question 1) what total number were awarded through

i.
Competitive/open grants processes?
ii.
Awarded as grants in aid?
iii. Unknown?

We would not be able to answer under the time constraints to collate this information.  We would have to go back and look into each individual grant and investigate how they were awarded. On the open data listings for these grants there are hundreds of lines of data that we would have to go into.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This information is exempt because under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.
3. Listing separately for each year, in the years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 what was/were the:

i. Total number of formal challenges you received around your grant processes and decisions on the basis of alleged non-compliance with: State Aid, Subsidy Control, or Public Procurement regulations? 

ii. And of these what number of these challenged resulted in legal proceedings?

This information is not recorded in a reportable format.  To collate the information would be a manual trawl through over 915 files for the 3 years just for commercial legal section.  

At approx. 6 minutes to go through each file, it equates to 91.5 hours of an officer’s time.  This exercise exceeds the cost limit and therefore this is a refusal in accordance with Section 12.1 of the Act.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
